Leadleds Scrolling Message Sign

INSTRUCTIONS

LLDT460-D750RM < English

* Espaiiol

Let's program LEADLEDS, following this way: EDIT — DOWN - SHIFT - program LEADLEDS - PLAY- STORE — MO (SHIFT to change between lower or upper case; MO the message saved in MO;

When cursor move to next then press PLAY).

Press MO, the screen shows LEADLEDS, press PLAY PLAY or ONLY repeat to display this message.

ENGLISH

Included with messenger
* Remote ¢ 12V DC car lighter adaptor
« Adhesive Feet (for mounting on windows or other smooth surfaces)

Important Safeguards .

Read these instructions carefully before using this product. Keep handy for future reference.
« This product is for indoor use only. Do not use in damp or wet locations.

* Only use included adaptors.

« Do not use extension cords or outlets with inadequate current carrying capacity.

« Do not cover end-cap slots as the product may overheat.

« Disconnect power before handling or cleaning.

* Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

+ Do not handle messenger or adaptors with wet hands.

* Do not attempt to disassemble or service.

« Do not alter the plug or power supple cord in any way.

« To reduce the likelihood of injury or damage mount only on a surface that is mechanically sound.
* Recommended for use from 0°F to 70°F.

Applications

Food Service — announce specials, discounts, and new products

Home - birthday greetings; leave messages for family and guests

Small Office — delivery information; mission statements; product marketing

Retail - display exit/entry info; aisle and product locations; hours of operation; promote sales
Vehicles - business names, addresses, phone, web-site, & slogan; bumper sticker slogans

Mounting Instructions

+ Clean glass or smooth surface — make sure no glue, grease or dirt.
+ Remove paper from one side of the adhesive pad.

+ Secure the pads to the recessed surface on the mounting feet.

+ Once secured, remove paper from exposed side of pads.

+ Secure mounting feet to surface.

+ Check position — mounting pads can NOT be reused.

Operating Instructions

Remote Control

+ Remove battery cover on back of remote and insert two AAA batteries.

+ To program point remote toward bottom, right corner of messenger.

« LED indicator on back of messenger will light to confirm action (see below).

Slow Blink single remote button press

Fast Blink message being displayed

Long, Static Light | message has finished

Pre-Programmed Messages

To play one of the 99 pre-programmed messages stored in the messenger library:
1. Press LIBRARY button

2. Enter the pre-programmed message number (i.e. 01 for Thank You)

3. Press ONLY button to play continuously

4. See library list

Program Custom Message

1. Press EDIT button

2. The last message will be displayed — press DOWN to clear entire message

3. Use alphanumeric keys to program required message. Press same key quickly to advance through

characters. Wait 1 second to use same character again

4. To insert a space press SPACE button

5. To change between lower and upper case press SHIFT button

6. To insert a pre-programmed message press LIBRARY button followed by the message number

7. Once the message is completed press PLAY button once to check message

8. To make changes to message press EDIT button to display message and make corrections

9. To remove text press ERASE button

10. Once changes are completed press PLAY button once to check message

11. To store message in memory press STORE button followed by memory button of your choice
(MO to M9 or BANNER buttons) NOTE: message saved in BANNER memory will always play at start-up
, if you don’t choose any message to display, the BANNER message will appear on the screen.

12. To replay stored message press memory button (MO to M9 or BANNER)

Displaying Messages

1. To display stored message press memory button (MO to M9 or BANNER)

2. To display a pre-programmed message press LIBRARY followed by pre-programmed message number
3. To display message continuously press ONLY button

4. To display message backwards press MIRROR button

5. To turn off the Messenger press CANCEL button

Display Multiple Messages
CANCEL — MO — PLAY - M1 - PLAY — M2 — PLAY — M3 - PLAY — PLAY PLAY

Adjusting Speed of Display
1. To increase press SPEED button followed by UP button. Repeat until desired speed is achieved.
2. To decrease press SPEED button followed by DOWN button. Repeat until desired speed is achieved.

Adjusting Brightness of Display
1. To increase press LIGHT button followed by UP button. Repeat until desired brightness is achieved.
2. To decrease press LIGHT button followed by DOWN button. Repeat until desired light is achieved.

Note: Messenger has maximum memory capacity of 470 characters with maximum memory capability
of 80 characters per location. Total sum of messages cannot exceed 470.

* Francais
CANCEL BANNER
CANCELAR ANUNCIO

ANNULER BANNIERE

BANNER SHIFT
. CAMBIAR

EDIT & o MAJUSCULE
EDITAR

MODIFIER STORE

ALMACENAR

CONSERVER
SETUP
CONFIGURAR
PARAMETRAGE ONLY
UNICAMENTE
UNIQUEMENT
MIRROR
INVERTIR
MIROIR
SPEED
Wt
Luz
LUMIERE
PLAY
REPRODUCIR
LIBRARY LECTURE
BIBLIOTECA
BIBLIOTHEQUE

UP / SUBIR / HAUT

‘_\\RRL);;.

HDown

ERASE : : : SPACE
BORRAR ESPACIO
EFFACER ESPACE

DOWN / BAJAR / BAS

Pre-Programmed Messages Library

OFFICE/RETAIL (ENGLISH): 37. Por favor, forme una sola linea 69. Seenit... Done it... Can't
00. Say it with Messenger...99 pre-  38. Oferta remember most of it
programmed messages. . .Save 39. Abierto 70. Stop repeat offenders. Don't
up to 10 custom messages 40. Felices Fiestas re-elect them
01. Thank you 41. Noticias de ultima hora 71. The difference between genius
02. Thank you, come again i " and stupidity. ..
03 Welcomye : o 42. Regresaremos en 10 minutos Genius has its limits
. 43. No se aceptan cheques 72. Time i i
04. Gone to Iu.nch. -~ be back soon 44. Horas de :peraci:: frtr):: ni&'f:nﬁ:?m :)r:g;se
0. Somy, we re Glosed 45. Estamos contratando. .. 73. When everything's coming
06. No Smoking aplicar adentro your way, you're in the wrong
07. No Solicitors 46. Especiales del dia fane -
08. Don't Drink and Drive 47. Cerramos a... 74. Why is “ap}brewatmn" sucha
09. Please form one line 48. Abrimos a... ':"9 Word? .
10. Sale 49. Si... esta abierto 15 s‘,‘,‘;ﬂ‘p' be late until you
11. Open 50. Cerraremos durante las fiestas
12. Happy 4th 51. Por favor use la otra puerta CAR:
13. Happy Holidays 52. Nos hemos movido 76 .Baby on board
14. News Flash 53. Cerrado por... 77. Back off
15. Back in 10 minutes 54. Entregas por lapuertade atrds  7g child on board
16. :No checks accopted 55. No traspasar 79. Children crossing
17. Business Hours... 56. Por favor espere 80. Detour ahead
18. Now Hiring... Apply within &1, bfn you lght
19. Today's specials... HUMOR: 82‘ Follow me
20. We close at 57. Smile 83: 0 aFoiiid
21. We open at 58. Zebra X'ing ahead 84. Help me
22. Yes... we are open 59. Become a doctor and support 85. Keep left
23. We will be closed for the alawyer " Keeb right
holidays 60. Everybody is entitled to my 86. Keep right
24. Please use other door opinion 87. Look out.... bike ahead
25. We have moved 61. | get enough exercise just 88. Move over
26. Closed for...... pushing my luck 89. Ontow
27. Deliveries to rear door 62. If the universe is expanding. . 90. Pedestrian crossing ahead
28. No entry Why can't | find a parking 91. Reversing
29. Pleaseswait e ﬁpace - ) 92. Roadwork ahead. .. slow down
) " mni:;?tor?;;{)nsm’ but | don’t 93. School zone. .. slow down
OFFICE/RETAIL (SPANISH): 64. Insanity is hereditary.... you 04, Siow down
30. Gracias get it from your kids 95. Turning ll?ﬂ
31. Gracias, por favor regrese 65. Make it idiot proof and some- 96. Turning right
32. Bienvenidos one will make a better idiot 97. Your door is open
33. Hemos salido a comer... 66. Non-conformists are all alike 98. Your lights are on
* volveremos pronto 67. Out of my mind... Back in ten 99. Your lights aren’t working
34. Lo sentimos, esta cerrado. minutes )
35. No fumar 68. Pride is what we have...Vanity

36. No vendedores is whatothers have




ESPANOL

Ineluid, .

conelp electrénico
« Control a distancia
+ Patas adhesivas (para montaje en ventanas u otras superficies lisas)

+ Adaptador de 12V de CC para encendedor automotriz

Medidas de seguridad importantes
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de usar este producto. Manténgalas a mano como referencia futura.
« Este producto esta disefiado para usarse en interiores solamente. No lo use en lugares himedos
ni mojados.
« Use solamente los adaptadores incluidos.
+ No use tomas ni cables de extension con capacidad de conduccion de corriente inadecuada.
+ No cubra las ranuras de las tapas extremas ya que el producto puede sobrecalentarse.
« Desconecte el suministro eléctrico antes de manipularlo o limpiarlo.
+ No use limpiadores liquidos ni en aerosol. Use un pafio seco para la limpieza.
+ No manipule el pasamensajes ni los adaptadores con las manos hiimedas.
+ No intente desmontarlo ni darle servicio.
« No altere en modo alguno el enchufe ni el cable de suministro eléctrico.
« Para reducir la probabilidad de lesiones o dafios méntelo solamente en una superficie mecanicamente apta.
+ Recomendado para usarse en temperaturas de 0 a 70 °F.

Usos

Servicio de comidas — anuncie platos especiales, descuentos y productos nuevos

Hogar - saludos de cumplearios; deje mensajes para familiares e invitados

Oficinas pequeiias — informacion sobre pedidos; declaraciones de la misién; comercializacion de productos
Comercio minorista — muestre informacion de salida/entrada; ubicacion de pasillos y productos; horas de
operacion; promocione ventas

Vehiculos — nombres, direcciones, teléfonos, sitios web y lemas de empresas; lemas personales

Instrucciones de montaje

+ Limpie el vidrio o la superficie lisa — cerciorese de que no tenga pegamento, grasa ni suciedad.
« Retire el papel de un lado de la almohadilla adhesiva.

« Afiance las almohadillas en la superficie embutida en las patas de montaje.

« Una vez aseguradas, retire el papel del lado expuesto de las almohadillas.

« Afiance las patas de montaje a la superficie.

« Revise la posicion — las almohadillas de montaje NO pueden reutilizarse.

Instrucciones de operacion

Control a distancia

« Retire la tapa del compartimiento de baterias situada en la parte posterior del control y coloque dos
baterias AAA.

« Para programar la unidad apunte el control hacia la esquina inferior derecha del pasamensajes.

« Se encendera el indicador LED en la parte posterior del mismo confirmando la accion (ver mas abajo).

se pulsd una sola vez el

Parpadeo lento boton a distancia

se estd mostrando el

Parpadeo rapido mensaje

Luz estatica y

Targa el mensaje ha concluido

Mensajes preprogramados

Para reproducir uno de los 99 mensajes preprogramados almacenados en la biblioteca del pasamensajes:
1. Pulse el boton LIBRARY (BIBLIOTECA)

2. Escriba el namero del mensaje preprogramado (por ejem. 30 para “Gracias”)

3. Pulse el boton ONLY (UNICAMENTE) para reproducir en forma continua

4. Consulte la lista de la biblioteca

Programacion de mensajes personalizados
1. Pulse el botén EDIT (EDITAR)
2. Se mostrara el tltimo mensaje — Pulse DOWN (BAJAR) para borrar todo el mensaje
3. Use las teclas alfanuméricas para programar el mensaje requerido. Pulse rapidamente la misma tecla
para avanzar por los caracteres. Espere 1 segundo para usar nuevamente el mismo caracter
4. Pulse el boton SPACE (ESPACIO) para introducir un espacio
5. Pulse el boton SHIFT (CAMBIAR) para cambiar entre minisculas y mayusculas
6. Para introducir un mensaje preprogramado pulse el botén LIBRARY (BIBLIOTECA) seguido del nimero
del mensaje
7. Tras haber completado el mensaje pulse el botén PLAY (REPRODUCIR) una vez para revisarlo
8. Para efectuar cambios en el mensaje pulse el boton EDIT (EDITAR) a fin de verlo y corregirlo
9. Pulse el boton ERASE (BORRAR) para eliminar texto
10. Tras haber completado los cambios pulse el boton PLAY (REPRODUCIR) una vez para revisar el mensaje
11. Para guardar el mensaje en la memoria pulse el botén STORE (ALMACENAR) seguido del boton de me-
moria que usted escoja (botones MO a M9 o el boton BANNER (ANUNCIO)) NOTA: el mensaje guardado
en la memoria BANNER (ANUNCIO) siempre se reproducira al encenderse la unidad
, Si no elige ninglin mensaje para mostrar, aparecera el mensaje BANNER en |a pantalla.
. Para volver a reproducir un mensaje almacenado pulse el botén de memoria (M0 a M9 o BANNER (ANUNCIO))

~

PROGRAMAR LEADLEDS, de esta manera: EDIT - DOWN - SHIFT - programa LEADLEDS - PLAY

- STORE - MO (SHIFT para cambiar entre mayUsculas o minusculas; MO el mensaje guardado en MO;
Presione MO, la pantalla muestra LEADLEDS, presione PLAY PLAY o UNICAMENTE repita para mostrar
este mensaje.

Exhibicién de mensajes

1. Para mostrar un mensaje almacenado pulse el boton de memoria (MO a M9 o BANNER (ANUNCIO))

2. Para mostrar un mensaje preprogramado pulse el boton LIBRARY (BIBLIOTECA) seguido del niimero de
dicho mensaje

3. Para mostrar el mensaje en forma continua pulse el botén ONLY (UNICAMENTE)

4. Para mostrar el mensaje hacia atras pulse el boton MIRROR (INVERTIR)

4. Para apagar el pasamensajes pulse el boton CANCEL (CANCELAR)

Exhibicién de multiples mensajes
CANCELAR - MO - JUGAR - M1 - JUGAR - M2 - JUGAR - M3 - JUGAR - JUGAR JUGAR

Ajuste de la velocidad de exhibicion

1. Para aumentarla pulse el boton SPEED (VELOCIDAD) seguido del boton UP (SUBIR).
Repita el procedimiento hasta alcanzar la velocidad deseada.

2. Para reducirla pulse el boton SPEED (VELOCIDAD) seguido del botén DOWN (BAJAR).
Repita el procedimiento hasta alcanzar la velocidad deseada.

Ajuste de la luminosidad del visor

1. Para aumentarla pulse el boton LIGHT (LUZ) seguido el boton UP (SUBIR). Repita el procedimiento hasta
alcanzar la luminosidad deseada.

2. Para reducirla pulse el boton LIGHT (LUZ) seguido del botén DOWN (BAJAR). Repita el procedimiento
hasta alcanzar la luz deseada.

Nota: Elp yjes tiene una idad de ia de 470 caracteres con una capacidad méxima de 80 caracte-
res por ubicacién. El total de mensajes no puede exceder los 470.

FRANCAIS

Inclus avec I'afficheur
« Télécommande + Adaptateur d'allume-cigarette de 12 VCC
» Pieds adhésifs (pour installation sur une fenétre ou autre surface lisse)

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Lisez les instructions suivantes attentivement avant d'utiliser ce produit. Conservez-les pour référence future.

+ Ce produit est pour utilisation & I'intérieur uniquement. Ne pas utiliser dans un endroit humide ou mouillé.

« Utiliser les adaptateurs inclus uniquement.

« Ne pas utiliser de cordon de rallonge ou de prise n‘ayant pas l'intensité de courant admissible appropriée.

« Ne pas recouvrir les fentes en bout car 'appareil pourrait surchauffer.

« Débrancher |'alimentation avant de manipuler ou de nettoyer.

« Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants liquides ou en aérosol. Utiliser un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage.

« Ne jamais manipuler I'afficheur ou les adaptateurs avec les mains mouillées.

« Ne pas tenter de démonter ou de réparer I'appareil.

« Ne jamais modifier la fiche ou le cordon d'alimentation de quelque maniére que ce soit.

+ Afin de réduire la possibilité de blessures ou de dommages, fixer uniquement sur une surface mécanique-
ment solide.

+ Recommandé pour une utilisation de 0 °F a 70 °F.

Applications

Restauration — annoncer les spéciaux, les rabais et les nouveaux produits

Domicile — veeux d'anniversaire, messages 4 la famille et aux invités

Petit bureau — message aux livreurs; énoncé de mission; marketing de produits

Vente au détail - affichage de la sortie/de I'entrée; emplacement de I'allée et de produits;
heures d'ouverture; promotion des ventes

Véhicules — nom d'entreprise, adresses, téléphone, site Web; slogan; slogan de pare-chocs

Instructions d'installation

« Nettoyer le verre ou la surface lisse — s'assurer qu'il n'y a aucune colle, graisse ni saleté.
+ Retirer le revétement d'un c6té du coussinet adhésif.

« Fixer les coussinets sur la surface en retrait des pieds de fixation.

+ Une fois fixés, retirer le revétement des cotés exposés des coussinets.

« Fixer les pieds de fixation sur la surface.

« Vérifier la position — les coussinets de fixation ne doivent PAS étre réutilisés.

Mode d’emploi

Télécommande

« Enlever le couvercle du logement de la pile a l'arriére de la télécommande et insérer deux piles AAA.
« Pour programmer, pointer la télécommande vers le coin inférieur droit de I'afficheur.

« L'indicateur DEL a l'arriére de |'afficheur s'allumera pour confirmer I'action (voir ci-dessous).

un seul bouton de la télé-

Clignotement: Tent commande actionné

Clignotement

rapide un message est affiché

Lumiére constante,

L le message a terminé
ininterrompue

Messages préprogrammés

Pour afficher I'un des 99 messages préprogrammés stockés dans la bibliothéque de I'afficheur :
1. Appuyer sur le bouton LIBRARY (bibliothéque)

2. Entrer le numéro de message préprogrammé (p. ex., 01 pour « Thank You » (Merci))

3. Appuyer sur le bouton ONLY (uniquement) pour afficher le message en continu

4. Voir la bibliothéque de messages

Prog un ge p!
1. Appuyer sur le bouton EDIT (modifier)

2. Le message le plus récent sera affiché — appuyer sur le bouton DOWN (bas) pour effacer le message au complet
3. Utiliser les touches alphanumériques pour programmer le message voulu. Appuyer sur la méme touche pour
avancer rapidement dans les caractéres. Attendre 1 seconde pour utiliser le méme caractére de nouveau

4. Pour insérer un espace, appuyer sur le bouton SPACE (espace)

5. Pour changer entre le haut de casse et le bas de casse, appuyer sur le bouton SHIFT (majuscule)

6. Afin d'insérer un message préprogrammé, appuyer sur le bouton LIBRARY (bibliothéque) suivi du numéro
du message

7. Une fois le message terminé, appuyer sur le bouton PLAY (lecture) une fois pour vérifier le message

8. Pour modifier le message, appuyer sur le bouton EDIT (modifier) pour afficher le message et y apporter
des corrections

9. Pour effacer le texte, appuyer sur le bouton ERASE (effacer)

10. Une fois les modifications terminées, appuyer sur le bouton PLAY (lecture) une fois pour vérifier le message

11. Pour garder le message en mémoire, appuyer le bouton STORE (conserver) suivi du bouton de mémoire

de votre choix (boutons MO & M9 ou bouton BANNER (banniére)) REMARQUE : le message enregistré

dans la ire BANNER (b ) sera toujours affiché par défaut au début
, Sivous ne choisissez aucun message a afficher, le message BANNER apparaitra a I'écran.

12. Pour faire jouer de nouveau le message en mémoire, appuyer sur le bouton de mémoire (boutons M0 a
M9 ou bouton BANNER (banniére))

Programmer LEADLEDS de la maniére suivante: EDIT - DOWN - SHIFT - programme LEADLEDS - PLAY
- STORE - MO (SHIFT pour changer entre majuscules ou minuscules; MO le message mémorisé en MO;
Appuyez sur MO, I'écran affiche LEADLEDS, appuyez sur PLAY PLAY ou UNIQUEMENT pour afficher

ce message.

Afficher les messages

1. Pour afficher de nouveau le message en mémoire, appuyer sur le bouton de mémoire
(boutons MO a M9 ou bouton BANNER (banniére))

2. Pour afficher un message préprogrammé, appuyer sur LIBRARY (bibliothéque) suivi du numéro de
message préprogrammeé

3. Pour afficher un message de maniére continue, appuyer sur le bouton ONLY (uniquement)

4. Pour afficher un message a rebours, appuyer sur le bouton MIRROR (miroir)

5. Pour éteindre I'afficheur, appuyer sur le bouton CANCEL (annuler)

Afficher de multiples messages
CANCEL - MO - LECTURE - M1 - LECTURE - M2 - LECTURE - M3 - LECTURE — LECTURE LECTURE

Régler la vitesse de 'affichage

1. Pour gugmenter, appuyer sur le bouton SPEED (vitesse) suivi du bouton UP (haut).
Répéter jusqu'a ce que la vitesse désirée soit atteinte.

2. Pour réduire, appuyer sur le bouton SPEED (vitesse) suivi du bouton DOWN (bas).
Répéter jusqu'a ce que la vitesse désirée soit atteinte.

Régler la luminosité de I'affichage

1. Pour augmenter, appuyer sur le bouton LIGHT (lumiére) suivi du bouton UP (haut).
Répéter jusqu'a ce que la luminosité désirée soit atteinte.

2. Pour réduire, appuyer sur le bouton LIGHT (lumiére) suivi du bouton DOWN (bas).
Répéter jusqu'a ce que la luminosité désirée soit atteinte.

ité de

le de 470 éres et une ité de
La somme totale des messages ne peut pas dépasser 470.

Remarque : L'afficheur a une
de ire de 80 éres par
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